
Understanding Inflation and the Implications for Monetary Policy: A Phillips Curve Retrospective

edited by

**Jeff Fuhrer, Yolanda K. Kodrzycki, Jane Sneddon Little,
and Giovanni P. Olivei**

foreword by

Paul A. Samuelson

The MIT Press
Cambridge, MA
London, England

©2009 Massachusetts Institute of Technology. All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form by any electronic or mechanical means (including photocopying, recording, or information storage and retrieval) without permission in writing from the publisher.

This book was set in Sabon by Sztrecska Publishing and was printed and bound in the United States of America.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Understanding inflation and the implications for monetary policy : a Phillips curve retrospective / edited by Jeff Fuhrer ... [et al.] ; foreword by Paul A. Samuelson.

p. cm.

Papers presented at a meeting held in June 2008 and sponsored by the Federal Reserve Bank of Boston.

Includes bibliographical references and indexes.

ISBN 978-0-262-01363-5 (hardcover : alk. paper)

1. Inflation (Finance)—Congresses. 2. Phillips curve—Congresses. 3. Monetary policy—Congresses. 4. Unemployment—Effect of inflation on—Mathematical models—Congresses. I. Fuhrer, Jeffrey C.

HG229.U43 2009

332.4'1—dc22

2009010490

Subject Index

- Accelerationist Phillips curve, 8, 111, 361, 377, 396
- Adaptive expectations, 37, 40, 283
- Ad hoc mechanisms, 9–12
- “Aggregate Dynamics and Staggered Contracts” (Taylor), 12–13
- Aggregate supply/demand
- adaptive expectations and, 37, 40, 283
 - alternatives to, 36
 - DSGE models and, 20–22
(*see also* Dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models)
 - forced item substitution and, 297–303, 310, 312
 - Friedman and, 361
 - global trends and, 420–422
 - hysteresis and, 361–378
 - increased commodity prices and, 85–89 (*see also* Prices)
 - inflation forecasts and, 39–42
 - labor costs and, 450–451
 - microeconomic price data and, 291–325
 - OPEC oil shock and, xi (*see also* Shocks)
 - policy and, 361 (*see also* Policy)
 - Rotemberg-Woodford model and, 19–21
- Akaike Information Criterion (AIC), 105
- American Economic Association (AEA), 7, 73–77, 361
- American Economic Review*, 71, 76
- “Analytical Aspects of Anti-Inflation Policy” (Samuelson), 71
- Answers.com, 210
- ARMA structure, 21, 118–119, 127, 178n7
- Atkeson-Ohanian model
- accuracy of, 117
 - Bernanke and, 117, 122
 - equation for, 105
 - G7 countries and, 118–119
 - Greenbook forecasts and, 117, 119
 - inflation forecasts and, 105, 115–128, 143, 152, 161
 - performance of, 116–128, 143
 - resuscitating multivariate forecasts and, 121–123
 - vector autoregression (VAR) and, 118–119
- Australia, 191, 365, 374
- Autoregressive (AR) models, 189
- inflation forecasts and, 105, 107, 111–112, 115–128
 - performance of, 132
 - VAR, 118–119 (*see also* Vector autoregression (VAR))
- Autoregressive distributed lag (ADL) model
- comparative performance of, 144–145

- equation for, 129
 - inflation forecasts and, 107, 111–112, 114, 126, 129, 132–162, 166–167, 171–173, 176–177
 - using other predictors, 129
- Autoregressive integrated moving average (ARIMA)
 - models, 104, 178n4, 189
- Backward-looking Phillips curve
 - historical perspective on, 11, 17, 21, 24, 32–35, 39–40, 60n12, 18, 62n35, 81
 - inflation forecasts and, 101–102, 106, 111, 115
 - price determination and, 316, 319, 334, 339–342
- Bagging, 123–124
- Bank of England, xi–xii, 274–275, 410
- Bank of Israel, 55, 62n38, 62n40, 404, 406, 410
- Bayesian Model Averaging (BMA), 123–124
- Bayesian models, 342
 - Riksbank and, 434
 - likelihood, 21
 - shrinkage, 201
 - unobservable index, 313–314
- Bayes Information Criterion, 128–129
- Behavioral economics, 47, 259–260
- Belgium, 368
- Beveridge curve, 44–46
 - Blanchard comments and, 231–236
 - Bureau of Labor Statistics and, 210, 234
 - business cycle fluctuations and, 241–242
 - confidence intervals for, 223–224
 - Dickens model and, 212–227, 231–243
 - equilibrium and, 213–214, 238
 - help-wanted index and, 209–210
 - job vacancies and, 209–211, 221, 226, 240
 - Monte Carlo trials and, 224–225
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) and, 208–227, 237–242
 - shocks and, 238–239
 - trade-off stability and, 210–211
 - UV-analysis and, 237
 - vacancy-unemployment relationship and, 209, 214–216, 232–233, 237–239
- Beveridge-Nelson model, 30
- Blue Chip surveys, 119
- Boston University, 94
- Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS)
 - Beveridge curve and, 210, 234
 - CPI Research Database of, 295
 - metropolitan data sets and, 295
 - microeconomic price data and, 295–301, 307–308, 310, 320, 351, 354
 - Phillips curve and, 26–27, 45, 49–50
- Business cycles, 337
 - Beveridge curve and, 241–242
 - Great Moderation and, xii, 41–42, 200
 - hysteresis and, 383–384, 389
 - unemployment and, 241–242
- Calvo fairy, 15, 17
- Calvo model
 - Cogley-Sbordone model and, 30
 - contract price and, 60n12
 - dynamic indexation and, 342–344
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 50, 293
 - forward-looking price setting and, 338–339
 - magnitude of adjustment and, 345–347
 - micro-founded inflation dynamics and, 23–24, 26

- microeconomic price data and, 292–293, 311–312, 316–319, 325, 327n32, 328n24, 334–348, 354
- New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 31, 37, 77–79, 250–251
- persistent inflation and, 341–344
- policy and, 79
- price level dynamics and, 15, 17, 28–29, 46, 338, 340
- sticky prices and, 62n34, 334–341
- Careerbuilder.com, 210
- Central banks. *See also* Federal Reserve
 - Bank of England, xi–xii, 274–275, 410
 - Bank of Israel, 55, 62nn38,40, 404, 406, 410
 - Bernanke on, 447, 453–454, 457
 - Czech National Bank, 441
 - Deutsche Bank, 90
 - dual targeting role of, xi–xii
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 55–56, 338
 - European Central Bank, xi–xiii, 48, 55, 89, 109, 302, 306, 427–432
 - Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) and, 416
 - forward-looking analysis and, 56
 - global trends and, 420–422
 - historical perspective on Phillips curve and, 16, 19, 29, 36, 41–42, 47, 52–57, 63n42, 87, 89
 - hysteresis and, 367–371, 378
 - inflation forecasts and, 41–42, 109, 115, 188
 - informal averaging by, 55
 - Lucas critique and, 403, 407, 412, 419, 423n6
 - Norges Bank, 438
 - Phillips curve framework for, 415–426
 - policy and, 53–57, 401–444 (*see also* Policy)
 - prices and, 56–57, 302, 333, 338, 415–423
 - rational expectations and, 249, 258, 267, 269, 272, 282–287
 - recessions and, xii, 367
 - Reserve Bank of New Zealand (RBNZ), 438
 - Riksbank, xiii, 55–56, 63n42, 433–444
 - Sedlabanki Islands, 441
 - shocks and, 417–420
 - structural models and, 419–420
 - time-varying NAIRU and, 207
 - welfare costs and, 400, 415–416
- Chicago Fed National Activity Index (CFNAI), 117, 121–122, 143
- Clothing, 298–301
- Combination forecast models, 123–124, 129–131
- Comfort zone, 3–4
- Communism, 262, 281
- Congressional Budget Office, 207
- Consensus Forecast, 59n1
- Consumer Price Index (CPI)
 - ARIMA models and, 104, 178n4, 189
 - Bureau of Labor Statistics and, 295
 - Dickens model and, 219, 222
 - forecasts and, 102, 104, 108–128, 132n3, 143–144, 178n7, 179n10
 - inflation and, 35, 102, 104, 108–128, 132n3, 143–144, 178n7, 179n10, 197, 219, 222, 274, 295, 326n14, 334, 342, 404, 406, 433
 - Harmonized Index of Consumer Prices and, 127, 316
 - Israel and, 404, 406
 - microeconomic price data and, 295, 334, 342, 345
 - multivariate models and, 121–128
 - performance of models and, 132, 143–144, 197–198
 - Research Database for, 295

- Riksbank and, 433
- unobserved components-stochastic volatility (UC-SV) model and, 153–162
- Consumption
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 20–22
 - personal consumption expenditures (PCEs) and, 35, 89, 102, 106–111, 114, 117–120, 123, 127–128, 132, 143–144
- Continuous-time labor market model, 212
- Contracts
 - Fuhrer-Moore model and, 17–18
 - staggered, 12–13, 24, 37, 325n1
 - utility maximization and, 15–16
- Cost-of-living effect, 5
- Council of Economic Advisors, 112
- Credit market, xii
- Creeping inflation, 73
- Customer costs, 308–310
- Czech National Bank, 441

- Data Resources, Inc., 119
- Deutsche Bank, 90
- Dickens model
 - Beveridge curve estimation and, 216–225
 - Blanchard comments on, 231–236
 - Blanchard-Diamond model and, 212
 - business cycle fluctuations and, 241–242
 - capital cost and, 213
 - confidence intervals for, 223–224
 - Consumer Price Index (CPI) and, 219, 222
 - equations of, 212–214, 219, 231–233, 238–239
 - equilibrium and, 213–216
 - Job Openings and Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS) and, 221, 226
 - Kalman filter and, 219, 221
 - Monte Carlo trials and, 224–225
 - NAIRU estimation and, 212–227
 - natural rate hypothesis and, 233–234
 - Phillips curve estimation and, 216–225
 - Pissarides comments on, 237–244
 - policymakers and, 225
 - vacancy-unemployment relationship and, 214–216, 232–233
- Disinflation, 424n11
 - historical perspective on, 4, 24, 32–33, 52, 75, 80, 87
 - hysteresis and, 366–367, 371–377, 379n3
 - inflation forecasts and, 109–110, 143
 - rational expectations and, 251, 269–272
 - sacrifice ratio and, 33
- Dixit-Stiglitz aggregator, 318
- Dummy variables, 106, 208, 219–221, 227, 263n4
- Dynamic factor models, 121–123
- Dynamic indexation model, 338, 340, 342–344
- Dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models
 - business cycles and, 337
 - Calvo parameter and, 293
 - central banks and, 55–56, 338, 410–412
 - Dixit-Stiglitz aggregator and, 318
 - European Central Bank and, 420
 - historical perspective on, 20–23, 27, 49–50, 55–56
 - Israel and, 410–412
 - Kimball aggregator and, 318
 - microeconomic price data and, 293–294, 316–319, 321, 325, 334–341, 347
 - rigidities and, 321
 - Smets-Wouter model and, 293–294, 316–320

- sticky prices and, 50, 334–341
 - vector autoregression (VAR) and, 316
- Economica* journal, 72, 74
- Entry Level Items (ELIs), 295, 297, 301–302
- Equal opportunity laws, 210
- Equations
- accelerationist Phillips curve, 361, 377, 396
 - Atkeson-Ohanian model, 105
 - autoregressive distributed lag (ADL) model, 107
 - autoregressive forecast, 105
 - backward-looking Phillips curve, 32
 - Beveridge curve, 239
 - Calvo-Rotemberg model, 16
 - change in inflation rate, 8
 - combination forecasts, 130
 - Dickens model, 212–214, 219, 231–233, 238–239
 - exponentially weighted moving average (EWMA), 189
 - forward-looking price setting, 338–339
 - hybrid New Keynesian Phillips curve, 18
 - inflation as marginal cost function, 17
 - inflation persistence, 341
 - interest rates, 20
 - labor income share, 17
 - long-run target value, 20
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve, 16, 18
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU), 9, 43, 129, 381
 - optimization, 16, 20
 - Phillips curve forecast, 106–107
 - Phillips's log-log wage/unemployment, 5
 - price, 9–10, 338
 - relative predictability, 196
 - root mean squared error (RMSE), 104
 - second-generation Phillips curve, 389
 - Sims model, 252
 - sticky-information, 24
 - time-varying inflation targets, 30
 - triangle model, 106, 129
 - unobserved components-stochastic volatility (UC-SV) model, 40
 - vector autoregression (VAR), 202
- Equilibrium
- Beveridge curve and, 213, 238
 - Dickens model and, 213–216
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 20–23, 27, 49–50, 55
 - hysteresis and, 361–378
 - inflation forecasts and, 46–48
 - information-processing ability and, 25–26
 - integrating Phillips curve into new models and, 19–23
 - micro-founded Phillips curve and, 19–21
 - natural rate of unemployment and, 8–9
 - rational expectations and, 78, 268
- Euro area
- forced item substitution and, 303
 - frequency of price changes and, 292, 302–306, 310, 326n2
 - hysteresis and, 399
 - microeconomic price data and, 292–293, 302–306, 316–319
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) and, 363, 365
- European Central Bank (ECB), xi–xiii, 55, 89, 115
- analytical framework of, 429–432
 - credit data and, 430–431

- dynamic stochastic general
 - equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 420
- Governing Council of, 429, 432
- Inflation Persistence Network and, 48, 109, 302, 306, 308, 322, 333, 351
- New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 428–429
- policy and, 282, 427–432
- Exchange Rate Mechanism, 368–369
- Exchange rates, 50, 413n2
 - hysteresis and, 368–369, 386
 - Israel and, 404
 - microeconomic price data and, 355
- Exogenous timing models, 320–321
- Exponentially weighted moving average (EWMA) formula, 189–191

- Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC), 416
- Federal Reserve, 267
 - Bernanke and, xii, 36, 57–58, 84, 117, 122, 282, 316, 447–454
 - Burns and, xii
 - Chicago Fed National Activity Index and, 117, 121–122, 143
 - comfort zone of, 3–4
 - credibility of, 4
 - employment maximization and, 415–416
 - Greenbook forecasts and, 117, 119, 128, 179n8, 195–199
 - Greenspan and, xii–xiii, 95, 97
 - Guerrieri and, 80
 - imperfect information and, 270
 - inflation forecasts and, 40
 - Livingston Survey and, 119
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) and, 33
 - Philadelphia Fed's Livingston Survey and, 119
 - Phillips curve conference of, xi, xiii, 4, 36, 53
 - price stability and, 415–416
 - Quarterly Review* and, 81
 - recession policy of, 367, 378
 - sacrifice ratio and, 33
 - time-varying inflation targets and, 29–30
 - Volcker and, xii, 40, 95, 97, 252, 270, 361
- Feedback rule, 20
- Finland, 374
- Food prices, 3, 295, 298, 300–301, 418, 452
- Forced item substitutions
 - categories of, 298–299
 - clothing and, 298–299
 - criteria for recording, 297–298
 - discontinued samples and, 297–298
 - euro area and, 303
 - microeconomic price data and, 297–303, 310, 312, 326n11, 327n20
 - transportation and, 298–299
 - United States and, 297–303
- Forward-looking Phillips curve, 429
 - historical perspective on, 16, 18–24, 30, 33, 56, 60n18
 - inflation forecasts and, 198, 203
 - price determination and, 324, 334–335, 339–342
- France, 316, 361, 369–370
- Fuel prices, 295, 298–299
- Fuhrer-Moore model, 17–18, 79–80

- Gap variables, 108
- Germany, 316, 327n20
- Great Depression, 4, 384, 386
- Great Moderation, xii, 41–42, 200
- Greenbook forecasts, 117, 119, 128, 179n8, 195–199
- Gross domestic product (GDP) data, 78
 - consumption deflator and, 222
 - counterfactual exercise for, 201–202
 - Great Depression and, 384

- hysteresis and, 384
 - inflation forecasts and, 102, 106, 109, 111–112, 120, 173–177, 196–202, 222
 - Israel and, 403–404
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 252
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) and, 207
 - rational expectations and, 260
 - Riksbank and, 441
 - root mean squared error (RMSE) model and, 173–177
 - stabilization of, 74–75
 - World War II and, 384
- Handbook of Macroeconomics* (Taylor), 291
- Harmonized Index of Consumer Prices, 127, 316
 - Hazard rates, 310–311
 - Help-wanted index, 209–210
 - Hodrick-Prescott filter, 62n40, 192, 364, 381, 397, 410
 - Household surveys, 90–91
 - inflation forecasts and, 119
 - microeconomic price data and, 308–310
 - rational expectations and, 272, 274
 - “How to Whip Inflation Now” (Ford), 75
 - H-period inflation, 103–104, 178n1
 - Hysteresis, 52–53
 - accelerationist Phillips curve and, 361, 377, 396
 - alternative approaches and, 398–399
 - business cycles and, 383–384, 389
 - Chari comments and, 383–393
 - disinflation and, 366–367, 371–377, 379n3
 - euro area and, 399
 - European Central Bank, 427–432
 - Exchange Rate Mechanism and, 368–369
 - explaining mechanism of, 376–377
 - further research for, 375–378
 - Galí comments on, 395–400
 - Great Depression and, 384, 386
 - Hodrick-Prescott (HP) filter and, 364, 381, 397
 - insider-outsider wage bargaining theory and, 364, 376
 - IS curve and, 368
 - Lawson boom and, 368–369
 - Lucas and, 383
 - measuring degree of, 377
 - natural rate of unemployment and, 361–364, 378, 383, 396–400
 - new evidence for, 369–375
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) and, 362–378, 383, 395
 - nonlinearities and, 377
 - policy and, 367–368, 378, 383
 - previous evidence of, 366–369
 - responses to recessions and, 367–368
 - shocks and, 363, 365, 369, 381n3, 397, 400
 - state-dependence and, 377
 - United Kingdom and, 368–369, 373–374
 - United States and, 262, 363–364, 373, 399
 - Iceland, 441
 - Imperfect information models, 269–272
 - Impulse response, 292, 313–316
 - Inertia
 - built-in nature of, 79–81
 - central bank and, 267
 - persistent inflation and, 18–19
 - prices and, 10–12, 47, 60n18, 62n36, 79, 81, 240, 262, 351, 354, 356

- rational expectations and, 36–37, 259–261
 - shocks and, 22–26
 - sticky-information and, 24
 - uncertainty modeling and, 259–261
 - without Phillips curve, 257
- Inflation, xi–xiii
- augmented expectations and, 79
 - central banks and, 29, 417–425 (*see also* Central banks)
 - comfort zone and, 3–4
 - compensation and, 274
 - consumer price index (CPI), 35 (*see also* Consumer price index (CPI))
 - core measures of, 3
 - cost-push, 73
 - creeping, 73
 - demand-pull, 73
 - different measures of, 40–41
 - disinflationary pressure and, 4 (*see also* Disinflation)
 - Fuhrer-Moore model and, 17–18
 - Great Moderation and, 42
 - historical perspective on, 386–393
 - household surveys and, 90–91
 - h-period, 103–104, 178n1
 - hysteresis and, 361–400
 - information costs and, 23–25
 - Israel and, 404–412
 - lagged, 9, 18–24, 30, 34 (*see also* Lagged inflation)
 - microeconomic price data and, 291–325
 - micro-founded alternatives and, 23–26
 - monetary expansion and, 8
 - NAIRU and, 207 (*see also* Non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU))
 - natural rate of unemployment and, 51–53
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 16–19, 250–257
 - output gap and, 19–20, 24 (*see also* Output gap)
 - persistent, 46–48, 79–80, 109, 302, 306, 308, 322, 333, 341–344, 351
 - personal consumption expenditures (PCEs) and, 35, 89, 102, 106–111, 114, 117–120, 123, 127–128, 132, 143–144
 - Phillips paper and, 5–6
 - rational expectations and, 267–269 (*see also* Rational expectations)
 - real-time policymaking and, 451–453
 - recession and, 3, 24, 41, 51, 61n29, 73, 80, 102, 114, 143, 186–188, 192, 232, 263n6, 367–368, 378, 403
 - sacrifice ratio and, 33
 - specification approaches to, 17
 - stagflation and, xii–xiii, 3–4, 284, 286
 - steady-state, 30
 - time-varying targets and, 29–31
 - unanswered questions on, 57–58
 - welfare costs and, 48, 51, 263, 325, 400, 415–416
- Inflation determination. *See also*
- Rational expectations
 - historical perspective of Phillips curve and, 247–249
 - inertia models and, 259–261
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 250–257
 - with Phillips curve and, 247–249
 - Primiceri model and, 248
 - without Phillips curve, 257–259
- Inflation forecasts, 39–42, 79
- Akaike Information Criterion and, 105
 - ARIMA models and, 104, 178n4, 189
 - Atkeson-Ohanian model and, 101–102, 105, 115, 116–128, 143, 152, 1161
 - autoregressive (AR) models and, 105, 107, 111–112, 115–116, 118–128, 189

- autoregressive distributed lag (ADL)
 - model and, 107, 111–112, 114, 126, 129, 132–162, 166–167, 171–173, 176–177
- backward-looking Phillips curve
 - and, 101–102, 106, 111, 115
- based on forecasts of others, 107–108
- based on other predictors, 108
- based on past inflation, 104–106
- Bayes Information Criterion and, 128–129
- Bernanke and, 447–450
- changes in univariate performance
 - and, 128–144
- combination forecast models and, 123–124, 129–131
- commodity price shocks and, 417–418
- counterfactual exercise for, 201–202
- data sets and, 108
- decreasing relative predictability
 - and, 196–201
- difficulty of, 101
- direct, 103–107, 117–118, 122, 127–129, 179n8
- dynamic factor models and, 121–123
- exponentially weighted moving average (EWMA) formula and, 189–191
- gap variables and, 108
- GDP and, 102, 106, 109, 111–112, 120, 173–177, 196–202, 222
- good in-sample fit and, 178n1
- Greenbook, 117, 119, 128, 179n8, 195–199
- household surveys and, 119
- h-period inflation, 103–104, 178n1
- Israel and, 407, 409
- iterated, 103, 105–108, 112, 128
- literature survey on, 109–128
- mean squared error (MSE) and, 112, 130
- Mishkin specification and, 107
- M1 growth and, 108
- multivariate models and, 102–103, 109, 118–119, 121–128, 152
- Naïve, 143, 195–200
- non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) and, 110, 115, 125
- oil prices and, 3, 38, 85–87, 111, 295, 303, 417, 418, 422, 454n1
- Pagan comments and, 187–193
- personal consumption expenditures (PCEs) and, 102, 106–111, 114, 117–120, 123, 127–128, 132, 143–144
- Phillips curve forecasts and, 106–107
- Producer Price Index (PPI) and, 112
- prototypical models for, 104–108
- pseudo out-of-sample, 101–104, 108–115, 118, 120, 124–131, 178n1
- random walk benchmark and, 101, 105, 116–118, 121, 129, 178n5
- Reichlin comments and, 195–203
- Riksbank and, 434, 441
- root mean squared error (RMSE), 104, 111–112, 115–117, 120–128, 131–151, 178nn4,7, 179n10
- step function lag restriction and, 128–129
- successful, 144–152
- Taylor rules and, 201–202
- terminology for, 103–104
- time-variation and, 109–110
- Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities (TIPS) and, 94, 107

- triangle model and, 102, 106–107, 111–113, 129–152, 156–157, 161–162, 166–167, 171–172, 176–177, 191
- univariate models and, 101–102, 104, 106, 109, 116–121, 124–129, 132–141, 152–153, 158, 163, 168, 170nn8,10, 173
- unobserved components-stochastic volatility (UC-SV) model and, 101, 105, 116, 124, 131–141, 145–153, 157–158, 163, 168, 173, 187–192
- vector autoregression (VAR) and, 112, 124, 201–202
- vector error correction model (VECM) and, 112
- warning signs of 1990s and, 110–116
- Inflation Persistence Network (IPN), 48, 109, 302, 306, 308, 322, 333, 351
- Information costs, 23–25
- Interest rates, 80, 449
 - central banks and, 407–412, 417, 423, 424n14, 441
 - consumption reaction and, 47
 - Exchange Rate Mechanism and, 368–369
 - feedback rule and, 20
 - island economies and, 249
 - Israel and, 410
 - Lawson boom and, 368–369
 - long/short spread and, 203
 - microeconomic price data and, 367–368
 - Mishkin specification and, 107
 - rational expectations and, 252–254, 258–259, 262, 274
 - real, 38, 82
 - Rotemberg-Woodford model and, 19–20
 - as spending stimulus, 8
 - term structure and, 126, 198
 - vector autoregression (VAR) and, 201
- Intermittent Observation theory, 260
- International Monetary Fund (IMF), 409
- Internet, 210, 260
- Inventory-theoretic models, 355
- Ireland, 369
- IS curve, 10–11, 20, 38, 368
- Island economies, 249
- Israel
 - Consumer Price Index (CPI) and, 404, 406
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 410–412
 - economic demographics of, 403–404
 - exchange rate and, 404
 - inflation and, 404–412
 - interest rates and, 410
 - Lebanese War and, 404
 - Lucas critique and, 403, 407, 412
 - Taylor rule and, 409
- Italy, 316, 327n20, 374
- Iterated forecasts, 103, 105–108, 112, 128
- Japan, 365, 374
- Job Openings and Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS), 45, 210, 221, 226, 240
- Kalman filter, 209, 219, 221
- Kalman predictor, 189
- Keynesianism
 - capacity point of, 247–248
 - hysteresis and, 395
 - inflation forecasts and, 39–42
 - microeconomic price data and, 292
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 16–19, 24, 26, 31, 37–38 (*see also* New Keynesian Phillips curve)

- null hypothesis and, 310–312
 - policy making and, 248
 - rational expectations and, 11, 247–249
 - triangle model and, 11
 - UV-analysis and, 237
 - wages and, 247
- Kimball aggregator, 318
- Labor
 - Beveridge curve and, 44–46, 208–211
 - Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) and, 26–27
 - Careerbuilder.com and, 210
 - continuous-time labor market model and, 212
 - Dickens model and, 212–227, 231–243
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 20–22
 - equal opportunity laws and, 210
 - firing restrictions and, 366
 - help-wanted index and, 209–210
 - hysteresis and, 361–400 (*see also* Hysteresis)
 - inflation specification and, 17
 - Job Openings and Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS) and, 45, 210, 221, 226, 240
 - Monster.com and, 210, 232
 - NAIRU and, 42–46 (*see also* Non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU))
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 16–19
 - output per hour, 386
 - reallocation issues and, 235
 - role of labor costs and, 57–58
 - skilled, 52
 - staggered contracts and, 12–16, 24, 37, 325n1
 - unemployment issues and, 3 (*see also* Unemployment)
 - unions and, 366
 - vacancy rates and, 45, 209–211, 214–216, 221, 226, 232–233, 240
- Lagged inflation
 - historical perspective on Phillips curve and, 9, 18–24, 30, 34, 40, 52, 54, 59n8, 61n24, 90–91
 - household surveys and, 90–91
 - hysteresis and, 361
 - inflation forecasts and, 106, 115, 178n3, 191
 - policy and, 283
 - price determination and, 324–343
 - time-varying NAIRU and, 227n1, 222
- LASSO algorithms, 123–124, 197–198
- Lawson boom, 368–369
- LM curve, 10–11, 81
- London School of Economics (LSE), 72
- Lowpass filters, 108, 144
- Lucas critique
 - central banks and, 403, 407, 412, 419, 423n6
 - Israel and, 403, 407, 412
 - rational expectations and, 248–251
- Lucas supply curve, 249
- Lucas surprise model, 79
- Macroeconomics, xi. *See also*
 - Keynesianism
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 20–23
 - future research for, 87–88
 - general equilibrium representation and, 19–21
 - inflation forecasts and, 39–42 (*see also* Inflation forecasts)

- integrating Phillips curve into new models and, 19–23
- learning from Phillips curve, 71–98
- microeconomic price data and, 48–51, 291–325
- natural rate of unemployment and, 51–53 (*see also* Unemployment)
- price inertia and, 12
- price rigidities and, 12–13, 15
- rational expectations and, 9–12, 272–277
- setting heterogeneity and, 291–292
- stabilization issues and, 281–282
- Mean squared error (MSE), 112, 130
- Median consumer price, 61n32, 292, 310
- Menu cost model
 - Golosov and, 49
 - Lucas and, 49
 - microeconomic price data and, 297, 300, 307–308, 311–313, 316, 320, 322, 324, 326n12, 327nn28,33, 351–357
 - Phillips curve and, 27, 49–50
 - rigidities and, 322, 324
 - sticky prices and, 354
- Mexico, 308
- Michigan Survey of Consumer Sentiment, 119
- Michigan Survey of Households, 272, 274
- Microeconomic price data, 48–51
 - alternative approaches and, 23–26
 - Bayesian unobservable index model and, 313–314
 - Bureau of Labor Statistics and, 295, 297–299, 301, 307–308, 310, 320, 351, 354
 - Calvo model and, 292–293, 311–312, 316–319, 325, 327n32, 328n24, 334–348, 354
 - causality and, 291
 - Consumer Price Index (CPI) and, 295, 342, 345
 - cross-country evidence and, 306–308
 - customer costs and, 308–310
 - data sources and, 291
 - dynamic indexation and, 338, 340, 342–344
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 293–294, 316–319, 321, 325, 334–341, 347
 - elasticity of substitution and, 311
 - Entry Level Items (ELIs) and, 295, 301–302
 - euro area and, 292–293, 302–306, 316–319
 - exogenous timing models and, 320–321
 - forced item substitutions and, 297–303, 310, 312, 326n11, 327n20
 - frequency of price changes and, 291–310, 335–337, 347
 - heterogeneity in, 291–303, 310, 312, 319, 322, 344, 351–352
 - imperfect information and, 313
 - impulse responses and, 292, 313–316
 - King comments on, 333–348
 - magnitude of adjustment and, 345–347
 - mapping into macroeconomic models, 312–319
 - markup deviation and, 312
 - menu cost and, 297, 300, 307–308, 311–313, 316, 320, 322, 324, 326n12, 327nn28,33, 351–357
 - Midrigan comments on, 351–357
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 293
 - null hypothesis and, 310–312
 - rational inattention and, 323–324
 - real exchange rates and, 355
 - regularities in, 292

- representative-firm model and, 297
- rigidities and, 321–324, 351, 355–357
- rule-of-thumb behavior and, 319
- sales data and, 292, 297–306, 335–337, 352–353
- shocks and, 292–294, 297, 299–302, 311–324, 326nn2,11,12, 327nn28,32,33, 337, 353–356
- Smets-Wouter model and, 293–294, 316–320
- state-dependent models and, 320–321, 344–347
- sticky information and, 323–324
- survey evidence and, 308–310
- United States and, 292–302, 316–319
- vector autoregression (VAR) and, 316
- V-shape data and, 299–300
- Models. *See also* Specific model
 - ad hoc mechanisms and, 9–12
 - dummy variables and, 106, 208, 219–221, 227, 263n4
 - empirical evidence and, 26–29
 - endogenous persistence and, 59n10
 - microeconomic, 13–21, 26–29
 - need for structural, 53–54
 - newer macroeconomic, 19–23
 - price-setting behavior and, 26–29
 - rational expectations and, 9–12
 - stagflation and, 4
 - staggered contracts and, 12–13
- M1 growth, 108
- Monetary Policy Report* (Riksbank), 434
- Monetary Policy Update* (Riksbank), 434
- Money illusion, 250–251
- Monster.com, 210, 232
- Monte Carlo trials, 224–225
- Multivariate models, 40, 252
 - combination forecast, 123–124
 - dynamic factor, 121–123
 - inflation forecasts and, 102, 109, 118–128, 152
 - nonlinear, 124–125
 - price cross-section and, 127–128
 - structural term, 125–127
 - time-varying NAIRU and, 200, 203
- Naïve forecasts, 143, 195–200
- National Bureau of Economic Research, 196–197, 453
- National Income and Product Accounts, 386
- National Science Foundation, 152
- Natural rate hypothesis
 - Dickens model and, 233–234
 - historical perspective on Phillips curve and, 8–9, 37–38, 42–45, 51–55, 77–78, 81–85, 92
 - hysteresis and, 361–364, 378, 383, 396–400
 - NAIRU and, 77, 84, 231–236
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 81
 - Taylor rule and, 85, 92
- Neoclassical Synthesis, 49
- Netherlands, 368–369
- New Keynesian Phillips curve, 16–19, 24, 26, 31
 - Calvo model and, 77–78
 - development of, 77
 - distance from capacity and, 250
 - European Central Bank and, 428–429
 - improved NAIRU measurement and, 52–56
 - inflation forecasts and, 106–107, 110, 119 (*see also* Inflation forecasts)
 - instability of, 250–251
 - Lucas critique and, 250–251
 - microeconomic price data and, 293, 317, 327n30
 - money illusion and, 250–251
 - natural rate of unemployment and, 81

- non-neutrality and, 46
- output gap and, 251
- policy and, 250–257, 427–432
- prices and, 250
- rational expectations and, 283
- real tightness and, 251
- shocks and, 254–255
- Sims model and, 252–257
- Solow and, 37–38
- theory of, 250
- unemployment/inflation
 - relationship and, 250
 - usefulness of, 250–257, 281
- New Neoclassical synthesis, 310–312
- New Zealand, 5, 72–73, 365, 371, 373–374, 438
- Non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU), 36, 152
 - Beveridge curve and, 44–46, 208–227, 237–242
 - Blanchard comments and, 231–236
 - business cycle fluctuations and, 241–242
 - coefficient models and, 208
 - confidence intervals and, 43, 209
 - determining mechanisms of, 51–53
 - Dickens model and, 212–227
 - disinflation and, 366–367, 371–377, 379n3
 - dummy variables and, 208
 - estimation of, 42–46, 92, 207–228, 364–365, 381
 - euro area and, 363, 365
 - Federal Reserve and, 33
 - firing restrictions and, 366
 - help-wanted advertising and, 44–45
 - historical levels of, 207–208
 - hysteresis and, 52–53, 361–378, 381, 383, 395
 - improved measurement of, 42–46, 92
 - inflation forecasts and, 41, 115, 125
 - Kalman filter and, 209, 221
 - Monte Carlo trials and, 224–225
 - natural rate hypothesis and, 77, 84
 - policy and, 32–33
 - potential GDP estimation and, 207
 - role of, 9
 - sacrifice ratio and, 33
 - structural break models and, 208
 - time varying, 32, 110, 129–130, 207–228, 231–243
 - United States and, 363
 - unobserved components-stochastic volatility (UC-SV) model and, 188, 191
 - vacancy rates and, 44
- Non-synchronization phenomenon, 79
- Norges Bank, 438
- Norway, 373
- Null hypothesis, 310–312
- Oil prices, 3, 38, 85–87, 454n1
 - central banks and, 417–418, 422
 - inflation forecasts and, 111
 - OPEC shock and, xi
 - price determination and, 296, 298–303
- Optimization, 16–17
 - IS curve and, 20
 - micro-founded Phillips curve and, 19–21
- Organisation of Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), 365, 368, 396
- Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC), xi
- Output gap
 - ADL Phillips curve models and, 129
 - Bernanke on, 451–453
 - central banks and, 403, 412, 433, 441, 451–452
 - historical perspective on Phillips curve and, 19–20, 24, 29, 47, 54, 58, 60n14, 61n27, 74, 81
 - inflation forecasts and, 106, 112, 115, 118, 120, 129, 178n7, 192

- natural rate of unemployment and, 81
- New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 251
- policy issues and, 251, 274, 281–282
- rational expectations and, 274
- real-time policymaking and, 451–453
- Oxford Economic Papers*, 237
- Pass band filters, 108
- Personal consumption expenditures (PCE) models, 35
 - increased commodity prices and, 89
 - inflation forecasts and, 102, 106–111, 114, 117–120, 123, 127–128, 132, 143–144
 - performance of, 143
 - unobserved components-stochastic volatility (UC-SV) model and, 163–172
- Philadelphia Fed's Livingston Survey, 119
- Phillips curve
 - accelerationist, 8, 111, 361, 377, 396
 - ad hoc mechanisms and, 9–12
 - assessment of, 36–39
 - augmented expectations and, 79
 - backward-looking, 32, 115 (*see also* Backward-looking Phillips Curve)
 - Calvo and, 13–16, 23–24, 30–31
 - causality and, 37, 76–77
 - central banks and, 52–57, 415–426
 - coining of term, 73
 - decreasing relative predictability and, 196–201
 - deeper micro-foundations and, 17–19
 - delayed policy effect of, 75
 - disinflationary pressure and, 4
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 20–23, 27
 - empirical challenges of, 31–35
 - expectations-augmented, 74
 - Federal Reserve conference on, xi, xiii, 4, 36, 53
 - first-generation, 389
 - first publication of, 71–72
 - Fischer and, 12
 - forecast performance of, 144–152
 - forward-looking, 16, 18–24 (*see also* Forward-looking Phillips curve)
 - Friedman and, 6–11
 - Gray and, 12
 - hybrid, 18, 24
 - implementation issues of, 31–35
 - inflation forecasts and, 39–42, 101–152 (*see also* Inflation forecasts)
 - integration into newer macroeconomic models, 19–23
 - intellectual history of, 5–35, 247–249
 - IS curve and, 10–11, 20
 - labor costs and, 450–451
 - learning from, 71–98
 - LM curve and, 10–11
 - Lucas and, 9–11
 - macroeconomic model implications and, 48–51
 - microeconomic price data and, 355 (*see also* Microeconomic price data)
 - micro-founded alternative explanations and, 23–26
 - NAIRU and, 207–228 (*see also* Non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU))
 - natural rate of unemployment and, 51–53
 - New Keynesian, 16 (*see also* New Keynesian Phillips curve)
 - Phelps and, 6–11
 - policy and, 6–9, 46–48
 - price-setting behavior and, 26–29 (*see also* Prices)

- rational expectations and, 9–12, 267–269 (*see also* Rational expectations)
- real time data and, 57
- relative stability of, 34
- reversed-direction, 40, 46, 249
- Riksbank and, 433–444
- role of labor costs and, 57–58
- Rotemberg and, 13–16
- Sargent-Wallace and, 9–11
- second-generation, 389
- sticky-information context and, 24
- Taylor and, 12–13
- time-varying inflation targets and, 29–31
- unemployment and, 6 (*see also* Unemployment)
- Poland, 308
- Policy, 23–26
 - Bernanke and, 447–454
 - Calvo model and, 79
 - central banks and, 53–57, 403–413, 417–432
 - Dickens model and, 225
 - Exchange Rate Mechanism and, 368–369
 - forward-looking analysis and, 56
 - hysteresis and, 52–53, 367–368, 378, 383
 - inflation forecasts and, 46–48, 102 (*see also* Inflation forecasts)
 - Keynesianism and, 248
 - labor costs and, 450–451
 - lower unemployment, 7–9
 - microeconomic price data and, 355 (*see also* Microeconomic price data)
 - monetary expansion and, 8
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 250–257
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) and, 32–33
 - output gap and, 19–20 (*see also* Output gap)
 - rational expectations and, 9–12, 247–249 (*see also* Rational expectations)
 - rational inattention and, 261–263
 - real-time, 57, 451–453
 - recessions and, 367–368, 378
 - Riksbank and, 433–444
 - Sims model and, 252–257
 - stagflation and, xii–xiii, 4
 - staggered contracts and, 12–13
 - Taylor rule and, 38, 81, 85, 92–93, 201, 272, 274, 409
 - trade-offs and, 6–9, 210–211
 - triangle model and, 11 (*see also* Triangle policy)
 - welfare costs and, 48, 51, 263, 325, 400, 415–416
- Portugal, 369, 373
- Prices. *See also* Consumer Price Index (CPI)
 - ad hoc mechanisms and, 9–12
 - asymmetry issues and, 92–93
 - Bayesian unobservable index model and, 313–314
 - Bernanke on, 447–451
 - Calvo model and, 15, 17, 28–29, 46, 60n12, 62n34, 338, 340
 - central bank influence and, 56–57, 415–423
 - commodity shocks and, 417–423 (*see also* Shocks)
 - cross-section forecasts and, 127–128
 - customer costs and, 308–310
 - data quality and, 452–453
 - demand conditions and, 9
 - Dickens model and, 212–227
 - disinflationary pressure and, 4
 - duration of median, 292
 - dynamic indexation and, 338, 340, 342–344
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 20–23, 27
 - Federal Reserve and, 415–416

- firm optimization problem and, 16
 food, 3, 295, 298, 300–301, 418, 452
 frequency of price changes and, 291, 347
 Fuhrer-Moore model and, 17–18
 global trends and, 420–422
 Harmonized Index of Consumer Prices and, 127, 316
 hazard rates and, 310–311
 imperfect information and, 269–272
 impulse response and, 292, 313–316
 inertia and, 10–12, 47, 60n18, 62n36, 79, 81, 240, 262, 351, 354, 356
 increased commodity, 85–89
 labor costs and, 450–451
 macroeconomic model implications and, 48–51
 magnitude of adjustment and, 345–347
 markup deviation and, 312
 menu cost model and, 27, 49–50, 297, 300, 307–308, 311–313, 316, 320, 322, 324, 351–357
 microeconomic price data and, 26–29, 291–325 (*see also* Microeconomic price data)
 narrow measurement focus and, 93–94
 natural rates and, 8
 nature of price dynamics and, 335–337
 New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 16–19, 250
 null hypothesis and, 310–312
 oil, xi, 3, 38, 85–87, 111, 295, 298–303, 417–418, 422, 454n1
 personal consumption expenditures (PCEs) and, 35, 89, 102, 106–111, 114, 117–120, 123, 127–128, 132, 143–144
 Phillips paper and, 5–6
 Producer Price Index (PPI) and, 112, 301, 326n14
 rational expectations and, 9–11, 260–261 (*see also* Rational expectations)
 rational inattention and, 314 (*see also* Rational inattention)
 real time data and, 57–58
 rigidities and, 12–15, 40, 62n36, 268, 271–272, 321–324, 351, 355–357
 role of labor costs and, 57–58
 sector response and, 48–49, 61n33, 313–316
 setting heterogeneity and, 291–292
 stagflation and, xii–xiii, 3–4, 284, 286
 state-dependent models and, 320–321, 344–347
 sticky, 18, 78, 292, 315, 323–324, 334–341, 348, 353–356
 timing of adjustment in, 338–339, 344–347
 triangle model and, 11 (*see also* Triangle model)
 utility maximization and, 15–16
 vector autoregression (VAR) and, 316
 V-shape data and, 299–300
 Principal component (PC) regression, 197–198
 Producer Price Index (PPI), 112, 301, 326n14
 Pseudo out-of-sample forecasts
 inflation and, 101–104, 108–115, 118, 120, 124–131, 178n1
 rolling/recursive estimation and, 103–104
 strict interpretation of, 178n2
Quarterly Review (Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond), 81

- Ramses model, 436–438
- Random walk benchmark, 178n5
 Atkeson-Ohanian model and, 101, 105 (*see also* Atkeson-Ohanian model)
 four quarter, 101, 105, 116–117, 118
 inflation forecasts and, 101, 105, 116–118, 121, 129, 178n5
 minor role of, 178n5
 performance of, 101, 121
- Rational expectations, xiii, 16, 95–96, 263n8
 adaptive expectations and, 283
 alternative methods and, 284, 286–287
 behavioral analysis and, 259–261
 Bernanke and, 282, 453–454
 commodity price shocks and, 417–420
 communism of, 262, 281
 cross-equation restrictions and, 248
 deviation from, 267–269, 281, 283–287
 disinflation costs and, 269
 equilibrium and, 78, 268
 Friedman model and, 89–90
 GDP data and, 260
 household surveys and, 90–91
 imperfect information and, 269–272
 inertia models and, 259–261
 inflation forecasts and, 39–40
 Intermittent Observation theory and, 260
 Kiley comments and, 267–270
 learning and, 58, 453
 Lucas and, 9–12, 78, 248–249, 267–269
 monetary neutrality and, 428
 money illusion and, 250–251
 Muth on, 277n1
 New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 250–257
 Orphanides comments and, 281–288
 perfect information and, 61n29, 283
 policy and, 247–249, 259–263, 272–277, 281–287
 prices and, 260–261
 psychology and, 259–260
 research effects of, 268–269
 reversed-direction, 46, 248–249
 rigidities and, 40, 267–268
 shocks and, 282
 sticky-price models and, 18, 257
 Taylor rule and, 272–274
 uncertainty models and, 259–261
 white noise deviations and, 81
 without Phillips curve, 257–259
- Rational inattention, 25–26, 47, 49, 56, 316
 foundation of, 270–271
 free information and, 260
 information use and, 260
 marginal value of information and, 309, 325
 microeconomic prices and, 260–261, 323–324
 optimal pricing and, 314
 policy implications and, 261–263
 research support and, 275
 sticky information and, 323–325
 uncertainty and, 299
- Real estate, xi
- Recessions, 232, 263n6, 403
 central banks and, xii, 367
 creeping inflation and, 73
 Federal Reserve policy and, 367, 378
 historical perspective on Phillips curve and, 3, 24, 41, 51, 61n29, 73, 80
 hysteresis and, 367–368
 inflation forecasts and, 102, 114, 143, 186–188, 192
 OPEC and, xi
 policy responses to, 367–368

- real estate and, xi
- Wall Street and, xi
- “Relations Between Unemployment and the Rate of Change of Money Wage Rates in the United Kingdom, 1861–1957” (Phillips), 5
- Relative predictability, 196–201
- Reserve Bank of New Zealand (RBNZ), 438
- Resource slack, 4
- Reuters survey, 272, 274
- Ridge regression, 197–200
- Rigidities, 12–13, 15
 - aggregate inertia and, 62n36
 - imperfect information and, 271–272
 - menu cost and, 324
 - microeconomic price data and, 321–324, 351, 355–357
 - rational expectations and, 40, 268
- Riksbank, xiii, 55–56, 63n42
 - Bayesian models and, 434
 - Consumer Price Index (CPI) and, 433
 - decision-making process of, 433–434
 - Executive Board and, 433–434
 - inflation forecasts and, 434, 441
 - instrument-rate paths and, 438, 441
 - policy and, 433–444
 - Ramses model and, 436–438
 - repo rate and, 433
 - vector autoregression (VAR) and, 434
- Root mean squared error (RMSE) forecasts
 - consumer price index (CPI) model and, 153–162
 - equations for, 104
 - GDP deflator and, 173–177
 - inflation and, 104, 111–112, 115–117, 120–128, 131–151, 153, 178n4,7, 179n10
 - performance of, 132, 143–144, 146
 - personal consumption expenditures (PCE) model and, 163–172
 - rolling, 9, 103–104, 109, 111, 114–118, 125–126, 129–142, 145–151, 157, 179n10
- Rule-of-thumb behavior, 319
- Shocks, 423n2
 - aggregate, 25, 27–28, 49–51, 292, 314–315, 320, 322–323
 - ARMA structure and, 21
 - Beveridge curve and, 238–239
 - central banks and, 417–420
 - DSGE models and, 22–23
 - historical volatility and, 199–201
 - hysteresis and, 363, 365, 369, 381n3, 397, 400
 - idiosyncratic, 25, 28, 31, 51, 292–293, 311, 320, 353, 356
 - imperfect information and, 313
 - inertia and, 22–26
 - inflation forecasts and, 40
 - microeconomic price data and, 292–302, 311–324, 326nn2,11,12, 327nn28,32,33, 337, 353–356
 - NAIRU and, 43, 129, 208 (*see also* Non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU))
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 19, 254–255
 - nominal, 50–51, 238–242, 297, 300, 311–313, 320–324, 326n12, 354–355
 - OPEC oil and, xi
 - Paciello model and, 25–26
 - price-setting behavior and, 26–29
 - propagation and, 201–202
 - rational expectations and, 10, 282
 - sector-specific, 292, 313–316, 322, 327n28
 - Sims model and, 254
 - sticky prices and, 292

- structural models for, 54
- total factor productivity suppression and, xii
- UC-SV model and, 188 (*see also* Unobserved components-stochastic volatility (UC-SV) model)
- vector autoregression (VAR) and, 21
- Simple state-dependent pricing (SDP) model, 344–347
- Spain, 327n20, 368, 374
- Speed limit effect, 5
- Stagflation, xii–xiii, 3–4, 284, 286
- Staggered contracts, 12–13, 24, 37, 325n1
- “Staggered Prices in a Utility-Maximizing Framework” (Calvo), 15–16
- State-dependent models, 27–28, 320–321, 344–347, 377
- Step function lag restriction, 128–129
- Sticky prices models, 15, 62n34, 271, 292, 314, 348
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 50, 334–340
 - exchange rates and, 50
 - information costs and, 23–24, 47, 51
 - lack of persistence in, 78
 - marginal costs and, 356
 - menu cost and, 354
 - non-neutralities and, 334
 - rational expectations and, 18
 - rational inattention and, 323–325
 - real exchange rate and, 355
 - sector indices and, 48–49
 - transmission effects and, 351–352
- Structural models
 - central banks and, 419–420
 - inflation forecasts and, 125–127
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) and, 208
- Subprime mortgages, xi
- Survey of Professional Forecasters, 119, 272
- Sweden, 55–56, 63n42, 373–374. *See also* Riksbank
- Switzerland, 374
- Taxes, 207
 - imperfect indexation of, 416
 - personal income, 3
 - rebates and, 3
 - sales, 379n5
- Taylor rule, xii
 - consumer price inflation and, 274
 - conventional policy and, 92, 409
 - deviations from, 272
 - inflation forecasts and, 201–202
 - IS curve and, 38
 - Israel and, 409
 - LM curve and, 81
 - microeconomic price data and, 311
 - natural rate hypothesis and, 85, 92
 - rational expectations and, 272–274
 - real activity and, 201
- Technology, 52, 81
 - Careerbuilders.com and, 210
 - computer prices and, 424n15
 - menu costs and, 354, 356
 - Monster.com and, 210
 - shocks and, 25–26
 - worker placement and, 210, 232
- Three-equation model, 81–82
- Transportation costs. *See* Oil prices
- Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities (TIPS), 94, 107, 128, 272
- Triangle model, 11, 59n8, 61n24
 - equation of, 106
 - inflation forecasts and, 102, 106–107, 111–113, 129–152, 156–157, 161–162, 166–167, 171–172, 176–177, 191
 - time-varying NAIRU models and, 129–130

- unobserved components-stochastic volatility (UC-SV) model and, 191
- Uncertainty models, 259–261
- “Understanding Inflation and the Implications for Monetary Policy: A Phillips Curve Retrospective” (Federal Reserve Bank of Boston conference), 4, 36, 53
- Unemployment, xi–xiii, 3
 - Beveridge curve and, 44–46, 208–227, 231–243
 - business cycle fluctuations and, 241–242
 - determining rate of, 51–53
 - Dickens model and, 212–227
 - firing restrictions and, 366
 - hysteresis and, 52–53, 361–400 (*see also* Hysteresis)
 - inflation forecasts and, 102
 - monetary expansion and, 8
 - NAIRU and, 207–228 (*see also* Non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU))
 - natural rate of, 84–85 (*see also* Natural rate hypothesis)
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 16–19, 250
 - Phillips paper and, 5–6
 - policy trade-offs and, 6–9
 - rational expectations and, 9–11
 - speed limit effect and, 5
 - staggered contracts and, 12–13
 - Taylor rule and, xii (*see also* Taylor rule)
 - UV-analysis and, 237
- Unemployment insurance, 368
- United Kingdom, 5–6, 240, 262
 - Bank of England and, 274–275, 410
 - Chancellor of the Exchequer and, 369
 - Exchange Rate Mechanism and, 368–369
 - hysteresis and, 368–369, 373–374
 - Lawson boom and, 368–369
 - London School of Economics (LSE), 72
 - policy trade-offs and, 7
 - Thatcher and, 249
- United States
 - Consumer Price Index (CPI) and, 345 (*see also* Consumer Price Index (CPI))
 - forced item substitution and, 297–302
 - frequency of price changes and, 292, 294–302, 310, 326n2
 - global trends and, 421
 - Great Depression and, 384, 386
 - hysteresis and, 262, 363–364, 373, 399
 - inflation forecast data and, 108
 - median consumer price duration in, 292
 - microeconomic price data and, 292–302, 316–319
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) (*see also* NAIRU) and, 363
 - persistent inflation and, 29–30
 - policy and, 6–9, 258–259 (*see also* Policy)
 - primary surpluses of, 259
 - reallocation issues and, 235
 - recession and, 3–4
 - World War II and, 384
- Univariate models
 - ARIMA, 104, 178n4, 189
 - Bayes Information Criterion and, 128–129
 - inflation forecasts and, 101–102, 104, 106, 109, 116–121, 124–129, 132–141, 152–153, 158, 163, 168, 170nn8,10, 173
 - NAIRU estimation and, 365
 - performance of, 132
 - step function lag restriction and, 128–129
 - success rate of, 102–103

- University of Minnesota, 92
- Unobserved components-stochastic volatility (UC-SV) model, 40–41
 - arbitrary persistence value and, 188
 - CPI models and, 153–162
 - exponentially weighted moving average (EWMA) formula and, 189–191
 - inflation forecasts and, 101, 105, 116, 124, 131–141, 145–153, 157–158, 163, 168, 173, 187–192
 - Kalman predictor and, 189
 - non-accelerating inflation rate of unemployment (NAIRU) and, 188, 191
 - one parameter of, 105–106
 - Pagan comments and, 187–192
 - performance of, 132, 143–144, 146, 189
 - personal consumption expenditures (PCE) model and, 163–172
 - smoothness control and, 105–106
 - time varying, 130
 - triangle model and, 191
 - unit root imposition of, 178n6
- UV-analysis, 237
- Variable selection algorithms, 197–198
- Vector autoregression (VAR), 20–21
 - Atkeson-Ohanian model and, 118–119
 - bivariate, 118–119
 - direct forecasts and, 103–107, 117–118, 122, 127–129, 179n8
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 316
 - inflation forecasts and, 42, 46, 112, 124, 201
 - interest rates and, 201
 - microeconomic price data and, 316
 - Riksbank and, 434
 - time-varying inflation targets and, 29–30
 - trivariate, 118–119
- Vector error correction model (VECM), 112
- V-shape price data, 299–300
- Wages, xii–xiii
 - cost-of-living effect and, 5
 - Dickens model and, 212–227, 231–243
 - dynamic stochastic general equilibrium (DSGE) models and, 20–22
 - Friedman on, 7–8
 - hysteresis and, 361–378
 - insider-outsider bargaining theory and, 364, 376
 - monetary expansion and, 8
 - New Keynesian Phillips curve and, 16–19, 247
 - Phillips paper and, 5–6
 - policy trade-offs and, 6–9
 - price inertia and, 12
 - rational expectations and, 9–11
 - relative to price inflation, 7–8
 - speed limit effect and, 5
 - staggered contracts and, 12–13
 - stickiness and, 22
 - utility maximization and, 15–16
- Wall Street, xi
- Welfare costs, 48, 51, 263, 325, 400, 415–416
- “Whip Inflation Now” (WIN) campaign, 75
- World War II, 384